
Phelps. Steven 

From: FOIA Reso urc:e 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday. November 19, 2013 10:09 AM 
Graff, Marie 

Subject: Case Assignment (FOIA/PA-2014-00048} 

Details: 
Request Type : FOINP A 
Requested By: Smathers, Jason 
Requested Dale: I 1/1812013 
Primary User : Graff. Mark 

Comments: 



Phelps, Steven 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subjed: 

Dear Mr. Smathers, 

Graff, Mark 
Friday, December 20, 2013 10:27 AM 

. 6675-71221927@reque5ts.muckrock.com 
RE: FOIA-2014-0048 

In follow up to my email below, the last program office has asked for a clarification regarding the scope of your 
rec:iuest. Specifically, they have asked what the timeframe is for their search for the MOUIMOA's in 
question. If you could give a date range for the records being sought, that would help expedite the search 
significantly. Thank you very much, and please let me know if you need anything going forward. 

Mark H. Graff 
FOIA Specialist 
Office of Information Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nre.goy 
(301 )-415·6154 

From: Graff, Mark 
Sent: Thursday, Dec.ember 19, 2013 8:54 AM 
To: '6675·71221927@requests.muckrock.com' 
Subj«Kt: FOIA·201+0048 

Dear Mr. Smathers, 

In follow up to your status inquiry on the above-referenced case, I wanted to let you know that, of the three 
Program Offices that have been tasked, two have completed their search. Neither of those two offices had 
responsive records, so we will wait for the third Program Office to respond, and hopefully they will locate the 
current MOU/MOA's that you have requested. Please feel free to reach out to me directly if you have any 
further questions or concerns regarding this case as it progresses. Best regards, 

Marl< H. Graff 
FOIA Specialist 
Office of Information Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov 
(301 )-415-6154 



Phelps. Steven 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

Graff, M_ark 
Wedn~sday, January 08. 2014 1:41 PM 
Blaney, Stephanie 
RE: Freedom of Information Request #2014·0048 

Got it. I'll pass this on to the program offices, 

---Original Message---
From: Blaney, Stephanie 
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2014 1 :09 PM 
To: Graff, Mark 
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information Request #2014-0048 

This came in this morning and is regarding your request 

Stephanie 

----Original Message----
From: 6675-71221927@requests.muckrajs.com fmailto:6575-71221927@reguests.muckrock.com1 
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2014 2:15 AM 
To: Blaney, Stephanie 
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Request #2014-0048 

January 8, 2014 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
U.S, Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
FOIA/Privacy Officer 
Mailstop: T-5 F09 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

This is a fallow up to request number 2014-0048: 

You may limit the search to records created between 1120/2009 and the date this request is processed. 

On Dec. 20, 2013: 

Dear Mr. Smathers, 

In follow up to my email below, the last program office has asked ror a clarification regarding the scope of your 
request. Specifically, they have asked what the timeframe is for their search for the MOUIMOA's in question. 
If you could give a date range for the records being sought, that would help expedite the search significantly. 
Thank you very much, and please let me know if you need anything going forward. 

Mark H, Graff 
FOIA Specialist 



Office of Information Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov<mailto:Mark.Graff@nrc.gov> 
(301)-415-8154 

On Dec. 19, 2013: 

Dear Mr .. Smathers, 

In follow up to your status inquiry on the above-referenced case, I wanted to let you know that, of the three 
Program Offiees that have been tasked, two have completed their search. Neither of those two offices had 
responsive records, sc we will wait for the third.Program Office to respond, and hopefully they will locate the 
current MOU/MOA's that you have requested. Please feel free to reach out to me directly if you have any 
further Questions or concerns regarding this case as it progresses. Best regards. 

Mark H. Graff 
FOJA Specialist 
Office of Information Services 
U.S. N'uclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff'@nrc.gov<mailtc: Mark.Graff@nrc.gov> 
{301)-415-8154 

On Dec. 19, 2013: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I wanted to follow up on the following Freedom of Information request, copied below, and originally submitted 
on Nov. 18, 2013. Please let me know when I can expect to receive a response, or if further clarification is 
needed. You had assigned it reference number #2014-0048. 

ihank you for your help, 

On Nov. 19, 2013: 

Acknowled9ment letter signed by Donna L. Sealing, FOINPrivacy Act Officer, with attachments. No hard copy 
to follow. 
If you are unable to open either document, please let us know by return email (FOIA.Resource@nrc gov) or 
call 301-415-7169. 

On Nov. 18, 2013: 

To Whom It May Concem: 

This is a request under the Freedom of lnfonnation Act. I hereby request the following records: 
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All current interagency Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) or Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) between 
y'lur agency and any other agency or department. 

I also request that, if appropriate, fees be waived as I believe this request is in the public interest The 
requested documents will be made available to the general public free of charge as part of the public 
information service at Muci<Rock.com, processed by a representative of the news media/press and is made in 
the process of news gathering and not for commercial usage. 

In the event that fees cannot be waived, I would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges in 
advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-matl attachment if available 
or CD-ROM if not. 

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. I look forward to receiving your response 
to this request within 20 business days, as the statute requires. 

Sincerely, 

Jason Smathers 

Filed via MuckRock.com 
E-maif (Preferred): 6675·71221927@reguests.muckrock.com 

For mailed responses, please address (see note): 
MuckRock News 
DEPT MR 6675 
PO Box 55819 
Boston, MA 02205-5819 

PLEASE NOTE the new address as well as the fact that improperly addressed (i.e .. with the requester's' name 
rather than MuckRock News) requests might be returned by the USPS as undeliverable. 
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Date 
To 

Nov 18, 2013 17:12 Gr-IT 
13014155130 
fux@reql!':!:;L:; .muckrvck. cun1 

V:C~A.l?A RECua·r 
~No.: ~\'f-~~j'_ 
Date Rec'd: 

Specialist 
__ -l.Jou_li_glc~--·-·· 
-.Gr~·---·-·~ 

Fruru 
Subject: Freedan of Infoar.ation Ro:q-.ie.st: MOU and MCA CNU•:lear Regulatory 

November 10, 2013 
Nuclear Regulatory Cor.iml~3ion 
u. s. lluclear Regulatory Commi:;!.aon 
FOIA/Privi'.lcy otfict'.:'r 
Mailstop: T-S F09 
Washington, oc 2055!\-(•(lOl 

To Whom It May Conc>!rn: 

This is a request undar th<> Fre,.dcrn .::>f Tr.formation Ar::r .. 
records: 

:iercby r,;.quest t.hfl follcwing 

All current int."lraqency Memoranda o~ Unde::standinq (MOUJ c·r Mo:>moran<.i•1 of Aqreement 
(MOA) .beti.ieen your agency and .my other agency or dcpartm,.nt. 

I also request that, .:.r appropriate-, feeD be waived ar. I ~lieve this request is in the 
public interest. 'l'h€' requested documents will be made available to the Jll:neral public 
free of charge as part of the public info:ination service at MuckRxk. ::o:n, processed by 
a representative of the news media/press and i0 made in the process of news gathering 
and not for ccmmerc~a: usage. 

In the event that fees cannot be waived, l would be grateful if you w~uld inform me of 
the total cha:-ges in advance of fulfill ir.g my request. I wo·.ild prefer the requ~st 
fillea elcctronical:y, by o-mail attachment it availab.1~ or O·RG.'1 it n:-t. 

Thank you in advance tor Y•"JUr anticipated coopera:ion i:i this matt.er. l lC•)k forward to 
receiving your rcsp:mse to this request within 20 business days, as the statute 
requires. 

Sincerely, 

Jason Smatho?r.:5 

Filed via MuckRock.ca:i 
E mail CPreferredl: 667~-· ·11221927@reque.:;ls.muckrock.com 

For mailed res_p'.:'nscs, p:ease address (see noteJ: 
MuckRock ~Jews 

DEPT MR 6675 
PO Box 551119 
Boston, ~ 0220S-~R:9 

PI.FJ...<;E NOTE the new ad•iri~ss 11s w..11 as tho? fn1:t. tha-:. improp.;>r\y .;.:idre~!'.l,.._i Ci.c·., with 
the requestH 's narnP. rather than MucJ.:Rock Ne~Js) requ~?:<ts mi9ht I:,.;; .r"'turn;;.i by the USPS 
as undeliverabl~. 



Jason Smathers 
MuckRock News 
DEPTMR6675 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

November 19, 2013 

Boston, MA 02205-5819 

Dear Requester: 

FOIA/PA-2014-00048 

· We received your Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act (FOIA/PA) request on November 19, 
2013. 

Your request has been assigned the following reference number that you should use in any 
future communications with us about your request: FOIA/PA-2014-00048 

To ensure the most equitable treatment possible of all requesters, the NRC processes requests 
on a first-in, first-out basis, using a multiple track system based upon the estimated time it will 
take to process the request. Based on your description of the records you are seeking, we 
estimate completion of your request will take more than 20 working days. We will advise you of 
any change in the estimated time to complete your request. 

Due to the unexpected events in Japan in March 2011, the NRC is processing a larger than 
nonnal volume of FOIA requests including some that have qualified for expedited processing 
and have. therefore been placed at the front of the queue. We are doing our best to process all 
requests in a timely manner but our response times are being affected. We appreciate your 
understanding. · 

For purposes of assessing fees in accordance with our regulations (1 O CFR 9.33), we have 
placed your request in the following category: News Media Representative. If applicable, you 
will be charged appropriate fees for: Duplication Only. Since you are not likely to incur 
duplication fees, your request for a fee waiver is moot. 

The following person is the FOIA/PA Specialist who has been assigned responsibility for your 
request: Mark Graff at 301-415-8154. 

If you have questions on any matters concerning your FOIA/PA request please feel free to 
contact the assigned FOIA/PA Specialist or me at (301) 415-7169. 

Enclosures: 
Incoming Request 

Sincerely, 

/SI 

Donna L. Sealing 
FOIA/Privacy Act Officer 
Office of Information Services 



Date 
To 
FrL'lll 
Subject: 

Dec l~, 2013 9:04 GMT 
1301415:.Do 
,7<1::;vn Sllldlhu.L::;, F.Mci.il iu:~E!n•quesLt:.mud:n.><:k. 1,:i.xn 
RE: ~·re.,,<.lo..~1 of lnfc·.rrr.d.li r:m R~qut":!t 42014-•)0·3 S 

December 19, 2013 
Nuclear Regulalory Ccr.anission 
U.S. Nuclear R.~gulatt:•ry Commi:i:;i•.•n 
FOINPrivac}' OfEccr 
M<iil3top: T-5 ro~ 
Washington, [A~ ~055$-0001 

To Whom It May C.:•ncern: 

I wanted lo folk~; up on th<.> follow.Lng Freedom of Jnfc•rmation Nqu..,:;t, ::cp.i.ed below, 
and originally subm.:.tted on Nov. 18, 2013. Pl1;1a:;e let me kno .. 1 i.lh<::n I :an t:'Xp=!Ct to 
receive a respon:;.;,, or if further da:-i f ication is needed. Y<.)U had ;is:ii'.;ine.j it 
reference n~r 112014-0048. 

Thank you for your he:O.p. 

On Nov. 19, 2013: 

Ackncwledgmen:. letter s.:.gnoo by Donna L. Scaling, FOI!1/Privacy A·:t •Jffi::er, with 
attachment3.A A No hard copy to !ollc.'1-i. 
lf you are unable to open c·i ther doclllllcnt, please let' us knC'-1 l:•y r.;oturn 1'.mail 
(fOIA.Resource@nrc.qovl or call 301-41~-7169. 

On Nev. 18, 2Ul3: 

To l'lhom It May Concern: 

This i!l a request under thc Fre;,do:r1 of Information 1\c-.. I :iercl.>y r"'quo:-:;t, the follcwing 
records: 

All current. int.t\ragency M.;moranda o: Undl'l::-stnnding tMOl)) or M<;>m:xanda ·~f A;;ree111P.nt 
IM::l/t.) bet~ieen youc ag.;.nc:y and any •:•thP.r agency C•r dP.partm.,;nt. 

I also requ"'s-:: that, : f apprc•priat•::, fc.':!"' ):ii;> waived <is l .:-;.lieve this r,.•~u.;.st is in the 
puhlir. int.P.rP.st. ThP r•·q11,:.st"'i drs.um,:-,nt.s wi 11 hil m,,.1., ;,,·.r.:ii l;it>l•! t :-> t.hl' :;i:.n,;:,r.:.il puhl ic 
free of charge as p<irt of th~ pUbl.ic i11formiltic1n :;ervic·~ at M;1d:R:..::k. :".',11, processed by 
a representative of th•"' new:; mooia/pr0:<s and is lllild·~ ill t:i;;. prn:~:':; C•f n•~H." gathering 
and not !or .:omm.;.r<::iH: 1mag·~· 

In the ev~nt r.h<ir. !ees r.arn11.•t !'. ... w.1iv<?d, r wQul<i t'"' grat..;f\11 if Y~'U W'.'lll·j inform me o! 
the total cha:;q•?!! in ar.\Vdll'~"' r,f fu.l ~iJ.lii:q my ri'>qu-:='L- , I ,,,..,.lid prd"'r th.;, r'!qucst 
filled elo<ctronicilL.y, by e-m;,i I ;it.tai:hmt-nt if ilViJi labl.;- ·:ir C'.°)-f.(l.'1 l f n ~t. 

Thank you in arl.v;::mce !or y<)U? ant.idpatr,d coopt'!r.=i-.1on i:1 !.hi!: mr..tt .. r. led: forward to 
receiving you= r-=:::p<Jn:;e t•.., this rc-qu~st 1.i.it.hin co bu:c<in-":;;: d;.ys, 'i:5 tli-:- Slatut..:; 
requires. 

Sincerely, 



Fll.,,J vi;, Hu·:;;F .. d ... ;. u 
E-nlil i l c Pr•:·1 1:·. L -d J ; GC7~- ·.:~...: .. :-1 '".":li~ r'"•i:JU<·:::t :>. mutJ:r•:~:}:. ·.:• -r.1 

l-'or lr..dlJ~ l•:·::j:...:mz;•.·:.:, :~.(>-r"l~C nd.Jr,_:::· f."":•·1:· U' . .1l,...,); 

Mu1.:kRc"'k No?',;:'! 
DEPT r.m 667'.: 
PO Box 5'.°J81 « 
Boston, MA o::~ ~:.:: .r;:~. ,_, 

PL:E1.SF. NO'fe th·:- IF•C/ .... !.J: .. :;;;. "~ ., •• 1 I "'" t: . .:· .f:'1··:1 Ii. ... - im;:·~ .. !"-I'l y <1·:l·:i~····:·-i ii..- .• with 
th~ r-t"i~U<·st•:-r'~ n ..... ··u ... 1L.1th·:·r 1 h;.i11 111.1°:~;;.;.;: 1.:·k N.:.".1~:} l..•-·qu·· .ro:!· .• :ai·:tl1t i~.a-- 1-! u1;,.; i !1'j 1-f'a•) USPS 
c:\S und.::ol.ivw1,'\t·!·:·. 



.. · 

Graff, Mark 

From: FOIAPASECY Resource 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 20, 2013 12:32 PM 
FOlA Resource 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Mark, 

Graff, Mark; Bates, Andrew; Mike, Linda; lewis, Antoinette 
RE: FOIA/PA-2014·00048 Action [tern/Instructions 

Please close SECY's action for this FOIA. We think it should be assigned to OIP and EDO. All of the MOA's & 
MOU's are worked out by the staff even if signed by the Chairman - Staff tracks them, we don't. 

Thanks, 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 
Office of the 5ecrerary 
U.5. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Office: 301-415-1667 

From: Admln, Admln [mailto:foia.resource@nrc.qpv] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2013 11:23 AM 
To: RidsEdoMailCenter Resource; FOIAPASECY Resource 
Cc: FOIA Resource; Graff, Mark; OPA Resource 
Subject: FOCA/PA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

You have been assigned action on the incoming FOIA request available at: 

ADAMS ACCESSION # ML13323A474 

Offices Assigned Action on November 19. 2013 
EDO;SECY 

Media requester, no fee estimat~ needed. Please begin processing immediately. 

The OJS FOIA/PA Specialist for this request is indicated in the "cc" to this e-mail. 

The FOIA/PA request should be pr9cessed in accordance with the standard instructions (How to Respond to an 
Initial FOIA Request) at ML060590485. You are encouraged to ask for a scoping discussion with the requester 
when you believe it will be beneficial. You are encouraged lo ask for assistance in perfonning adequate 
ADAMS searches if you are having difficulty doing a search. Yo~r initial estimate of search and review lime 
and the volume of records is required within four ( 4) working-days from the date of this transmlttal e-mail. . 
NRC Form 496, "Report of Staff Resources for Processing FOINPA Requests" is now available on Informs for 
your use. 



Graff, Mark 

Boyer, Rachel From: 
sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, December 18, 2013 6:46 AM 
Graff, Mark 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Kreuter, Jane; Remsburg, Kristy 
RE: FOJA/PA-2014-00048 lnquiry 

Thanks Mark. I w.ill instruct Barbara to close out our internal files based on your response. Thanks for following 
up. 

------...... _ _....6 ____ • _____ _ 

From: Graff, Mark 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 5:23 PM 
To: Boyer, Rachel 
CC: Kreuter, Jane; Remsburg, Kristy 
Subject: RE: FOJA/PA-2014-00048 Inquiry 

Good Evening Rachel. . 

As we discussed, and as I mentioned to Jane, we will considering this a "no records" response from EDO and 
close this tasking to EDO as of the date of the email below considering the request seems to narrow the scope 
to only seek the current MOU's themselves .. If there are any other offices other than EDO and SECY that 
would have the current MOU's themselves, please let me know and we will include them on the tasking. Very 
best regards. 

Mark H. Graff, Esq. 
FOIA Specialist 
Office of Information Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov 
(301 )-415-8154 

From: RidsEdoMailcenter Resource 
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2013 9:43 AM 
To: Graff, Mark 
Cc: King, 68rbara; RidsEdoMailc.enter Resource 
Subject: RE: FOWPA-2014-00048 Inquiry 
Importance: High 

Hi Mark, 

Barbara and I have performed a preliminary search and found over 100 records pertaining to MOU's. Is it possible for the 
requestor to narrow the scope of their request? OEDO would only have ticket actions for these items, not the MOUs 
themselves. Any clarification would be greatly appreciated. Thanks. 
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From: Admin, Admin fmailto:foia.resource@nrc.gov] 
.Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2013 11:23 AM 
To: RidsEdoMailCenter Resource; FOIAPASECY Resource 
CC: FOIA Resource; Graff, Mark; OPA Resource 
SUbject: FOIA/PA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

. You have been assigned action on the incoming FOIA request available at: 

ADAMS ACCESSION# ML13323A474 

I 
Offices Assigned Action on November 19. 2013 
EDO;SECY ' 

Media requester,"no fee estimate needed·; Pl~ase begin processing immediateiy. 

The OIS FOIA/PA Specialist for this request is indicated in the "cc" to this e-mail. 

The FOINP A request should be processed in accordance with the standard instructions (How to Respond to an 
Initial FOIA Request) at ML060590485. You are encouraged lo ask for a scoping discussion with the requester 
when you believe it will be beneficial. You are encouraged to ask for assistance in performing adequate 
ADAMS searches if you are having difficulty doing a search. Your initial estimate of search and review time 
and the volume of records is required within four ( 4) working-days from the date of this transmittaJ e-mail. 
NRC Fonn 496. "Report of Staff Resources for Processing FOINP A Requests" is now available on Infonns for 
your use. 
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Graff, Mark 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Mitchell, Linda 
Friday. January 24, 2014 8:52 AM 
Graff, Mark . 
FOIA 201~00048 

Follow Up 
Flagged 

The Office of International Programs have no records for this FOIA request. 

Linda Mitchell 
International Programs Officer 
301-415-1200 
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•.... 
NRC FORllll 414 P111 I 
108-2013) 

U.S. HUCLEAR REGULATORY CC>mllSSION FOIAIPA RESPONSE NUMBER 

RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) I PRIVACY 

ACT(PA)REQUEST 

2014-0048 I 

RESPONSE ~FINAL D PARTIAL 
TYPE L!...J 

REQUESTER 

Jason Smathers 
CATE 

D 
D 

PART I. - INFORMATION RELEASED 

No additional agency records subject to the request have been located. 

Requested records are available through another public distribution program. See Comments section . 

. r_CJl_o'-".· ·.· -.. -1.. Agency records subject to the request that are identified in the specified group are already avaifable for D public inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Room . 

D 
D 

.. , 
, Agency records sub1ect to the request that are contained in the specified group are being made available for 
' public inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Room. 

··--·-

Agency records sub1ect to the request are endosed 

O Records subject to the request that cont<iin mtormat1on ongrnated by or oi interest to another Federal <igency have been 
referred to that agency (see comments section) for a d1sdesu'e determination and direct response to you. 

0 We are continuing to process your request. 

lZJ See Comments. 

PART I.A - FEES , 
llM(.)Ul';I" 0 You will be billed by NRC for the amount listed. 

D You will receive a refund for the amou~t listed 

[{) None M1n1mum fee threshold not met. 

0 Fees waived 
$L 1 
• see comme~t$ 

IOI CI018M~ 

0 

D 

PART f.B-- INFORMATION NOT LOCATED OR WITHHELD FROM DISCLOSURE 

No agency records subject lo the request have been located For your information. Congress excluded three discrete 
categories of law enforcement and national security records from lhe requirements ol the FOIA See 5 USC § 552(c) 
{2006 & Supp. IV (201 O) This response 1s limited to those records that are subject to tl'le requ1rements or the FOIA. This 
is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records 
de, or dO not, exi5\. 

Certain information in !he requested records is being withheld from disclosure pursuant to the eKemptlons described in 
and fer the reasons stated in Part II. 

This determination may be appealed within 30 days by writing to the FOIAIPA Officer. U.S Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Washington, DC 20555-0001. Clearly slate on tt1e envelope and 1n lhe letter that 11 1s a "FOIAJPA Appeal." 

PART l.C COMMENTS ( Use ilttached Comments continuation page if required) 
The incoming FOIA request will be available in ADAMS at MLBJ2JA474. 

Records with an \fL accessiun number are available in the !'-:RC l.ibrary at ww1N.nrc.govireadi11K-nnladams.html. Fur assistance in 
<lbtaining any public records, please contact the ?>:RC's l'ublic Document Room (PDR) at 1-800-397-4209 or by e-mail at PDR. 
Reso urce@n re.go\', 

I 
SIG"IAT(..RE. Fqee:io"' O> "l.FORIMTIDI'. Al;r ..... o PRIVf~'V .&C FF ./ 

Mark Graff(Acting j 
/ 1 . ' /\ 

NRC F'ORr.4 454 Part 1 (08-W13J y 



Remsburp. Kristy 

From: FOIAPASECY Resource 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 20, 2013 10:40 AM 
Bates, Andrew 

Cc 
Subject: 

Mike, Linda; Lewis, Antoinette 

Attachments: 
FW: FOWPA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 
2014-0048.pdf 

Andy, 

I'm not really sure if we should have this request. I talked to Linda and the Chairman does sign some (not 
often) MOA & MOU's but the staff are the ones who write them and would know if they are still current. Linda 
said that we can pull the Corr log and check. I checked thru 2009 - 2012. I found one -

S-0042 - Letter to Michael Binder, 
President, CNSC, Canada, responds to 
letter concerning the MOU for the Exchange 
of Classified lnfonnatlon between NRC and 
CNSCfQYer 

Should I keep the assignment and action the Commission too or respond back with no records and request 
OIP, etc. also be actioned? 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 
Office of the Secretary 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office: 301.-41.S-1.667 

From: Admln, Admln [mailto:foia.resource@nrc.gov] 
sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2013 11:23 AM 
To: RidsEdoMailCenter Resource; FOIAPASECY Resource 
Cc: FOIA Resource; Graff, Mark; OPA Resource 
Subject: FOINPA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

You have been assigned action on the incoming FOIA request available at: 

ADAMS ACCESSION# ML13323A474 

Offices Assigned Action on November 19, 2013 
EDO;SECY 

Media requester, no fee estimate needed. Please begin processing immediately. 

The OIS FOIA/P A Specialist for this request is indicated io the "cc" to this e-maiL 
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) 

The FOJA/P A request should be processed in accordance with the standard instructions (How to Respond to an 
Initial FOIA Request) at ML060590485. You are encouraged to ask for a scoping discussion with the requester 
when you believe it will be beneficial. You are encouraged to ask for assistance in performing adequate 
ADAMS searches if you are having difficulty doing a search. Your initial estimate of search and review time 
and the volume of records is required within four ( 4) working-days from the date of this transmittal e-mail. 
~RC Form 496. ''Report of Staff Resources for Processing FOTA/PA Requests" is now available on Infonns for 
your use. · 
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Remsburg, Kristy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you! 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 
Office of the Secretary 

·-: .... " ····~·· J .. - ........... ·: • ............ -.-..·---·- :-··. -~ ....... - -····. ·- -·- ·-· 

FOIAPASECY Resource 
Wednesday, November 20, 2013 10:59 AM 
Bates, Andrew 
RE: FOIA/PA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office: 301-415-1667 

From: Bates, Andrew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2013 10:47 AM 
To: FOIAPASECY Resource 
Cc: Mike, Unda; Lewis, Antoinette 
Subject: RE: FOWPA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

I think it should be assigned to OIP and EDO. All of the MOU's are worked out by the staff even if signed by 
Chairman - Staff tracks them, we don't. 

Andy 

From: FOIAPASECY Resource 
Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2013 10:40 AM 
To: Bates, Andrew 
Cc: Mike, Linda; Lewis, Antoinette 
Subject: FW: FOWPA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

Andy, 

I'm not really sure if we should have this request. I talked to Linda and the Chairman does sign some (not 
often) MOA & MOU's but the staff are the ones who write them and would know if they are still current. Linda 
said that we can pull the Corr log and check. I checked thru 2009 - 2012. I found one -

S-0042 - Letter to Michael Binder, 
President, CNSC, Canada, responds to 
letter concerning the MOU for the Exchange 
of Classified Information between NRC and 
CNSC'(Ot:IOt 

Should I keep the assignment and action the Commission too or respond back with no records and request 
OIP, etc. also be actioned? 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 



I 

Office of the Secretary 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office: 301-415-1667 

From: Admln, Admln [!nailto:fo!a.resource@nrc.aovl 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2013 11:23 AM 
To: RldsEdoMailCenter Resource; FOIAPASECY Resource 
CC: FOIA Resource; Graff, Mark; OPA Resource 
Subject: FOIA/PA-2014-<>0048 Action Item/Instructions 

You have been assigned action on the incoming FOIA request available at: 

ADAMS ACCESSION# MLJ3323A474 

Offices Assigned Action on November 19, 2013 
EDO;SECY 

Media requester, no fee estimate needed. Please begin processing immediately. 

The OIS FOIA/PA Specialist for this request is indicated in the "cc" to this e-mail. 

The FOIA/P A request should be processed in accordance with the standard instructions (How to Respond to an 
Initial FOIA Request) at ML060590485. You are encouraged to ask for a scoping discussion with the requester 
when you believe it will be beneficial. You are encouraged to ask for assistance in perfonning adequate 
ADAMS searches if you are having difficulty doing a search. Your initial estimate of search and review time 
and the volume of records is required within four (4) working-days from the date of this transmittal e-mail. 
NRC Form 496, "Report of Staff Resources for Processing FOIA/PA Requests'' is now available on Informs for 
your use. 
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Remsburp. Kristy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Ct: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

All: 

Graff, Mark 
Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:07 PM 
Mitchell, Linda; Remsburg, Kristy; Boyer, Rachel 
Blaney, Stephanie 
FOIA-2014-0048 
FW: Freedom of Information Request #2014-0048 

The requester has responded to our request for clarification narrowing the timeframe for the search on his 
request. If you still have a tasking to your offiee, the request Is now n.o longer tolled and a search for records 
should now resume using the time-frame specified by the requester (attached). If you have already responded 
to the tasking, no further action needs to be taken. Thanks-

Mark H. Graff, Esq. 
FOIA Officer (Acting) 
Office of lnfonnation Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov 
(301 )-415-8154 
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.. 
Ramsburg. Kristy 

Fram: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Hi Mark, 

Remsburg, Kristy 
Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:26 PM 
Graff, Mark 
RE: FOIA-2014-0048 
RE: FOIA/PA-2014-00048 Action Item/Instructions 

Our office should be closed, right? See attached. 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 
Office of the Secretary 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office: 301-415-1667 

From: Graff, Mark 
Sent: Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:07 PM 
To: Mitchell, Linda; Remsburg, Kristy; Boyer, Rachel 
CC: Blaney, Stephanie 
SUbject: FOIA-2014-0048 

All: 

The requester has responded to our request for clarification narrowing the timeframe for the search on his 
request. If you still have a tasking to your office, the request is now no longer tolled and a search for records 
should now resume using the time-frame specified by the requester (attached) .. If you have already responded 
to the tasking, no further action needs to be taken: Thanks-

Mark H. Graff, Esq .. 
FOIA Officer (Acting) 
Office of Information Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov 
(301 )-415-8154 
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Remsburp. Kristy 

From: Graff, Marie 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:27 PM 
Remsburg, Kristy 

Subject: RE: FOIA-2014-0048 

Yes, yours is closed. 

From: Remsburg, Kristy 
Sent: Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:26 PM 
To: Graff, Mark 
Subject: RE: FOIA-2014-0048 

Hi Mark, 

Our office should be closed, right? See attached. 

Kristy 
Kristy Remsburg 
Office of the Secretary 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office: 301-415·1667 

From: Graff, Mark -
Sent: Thursday, January 09, 2014 4:07 PM 
To: Mitchell, Linda; Remsburg, Kristy; Boyer, Rachel 
Cc Blaney, Stephanie 
Subject: FOIA-2014-0048 

All: 

The requester has responded to our request for clarification narrowing the timeframe for the search on his 
request. If you still have a tasking to your office, the request is now no longer tolled and a search for records 
should now resume using the time-frame specified by the requester (attached). If you have already responded 
to the tasking, no further action needs to be taken. Thanks-

Mark H. Graff, Esq. 
FOIA Officer (Acting) 
Office of lnfonnation Services 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mark.Graff@nrc.gov 
(301)-415-8154 

1 




